

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1538th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 10, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON, CARLOS E, MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. SP Member-SK Federation President

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON, BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 10-435

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2763 SERIES OF 1985 OTHERWSIE KNOWN AS RESOLUTION CREATING A COMMUNITY DEFENSE PROGRAM AND ORGANIZING THE CITY DISASTER COORDINATING COUNCIL IN THE CITY OF BAGO TO READ AS FOLLOWS: "RESOLUTION CREATING A COMMUNITY DEFENSE PROGRAM AND ORGANIZING THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL IN THE CITY OF BAGO".

WHEREAS, in his letter dated November 9, 2010, the Honorable City Mayor is requesting for a Resolution to be passed by this body, amending Resolution No. 2763, Series of 1985;

WHEREAS, this change in nomenclature is mandated by Republic Act No. 10121 also known as "An Act Strengthening the Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management System, providing for the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Framework and Institutionalizing the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan, appropriating funds therefore and for other purposes";

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter and finding the request meritorious, it is the consensus of this assembly to approved said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to amend Resolution No. 2763, Series of 1985 otherwise known as Resolution Creating a Community Defense Program and Organizing the City Disaster Coordinating Council in the City of Bago to read as follows: "Resolution Creating a Community Defense Program and Organizing the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council in the City of Bago".

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary